has financial assets at fair value through profit or loss demonstrated in U.S dollar,
AED, and Syrian pound.

 The Company’s currency risk relates to changes in exchange rates applicable to the

settlements in foreign currencies.  As the Jordanian dinar (the Company’s
functional currency), is pegged to the US dollar, the Company’s management
believes that the foreign currency risk is immaterial.

f. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market interest rates.

Moreover, the Company continuously manages its exposure to interest rate risk
and considers the various scenarios such as financing and renewal of present
positions.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to
interest rates for bank borrowings and accounts receivable at the statement of
financial position date. The analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of
accounts receivable, loans and overdraft balances outstanding at the statement of
financial position have been outstanding for the whole year.  A 1% increase or
decrease is used, representing management’s assessments as regards interest
rates:

 2016 2015
 %1+ %1- %1+ %1-

 JD JD JD JD
Profit (loss) 177,786 (177,786) 159,580 (159,580)

-  28  -

6113th Annual Report 2016

2

7
.F

ai
r

V
al

u
e

H
ie

ra
rc

h
y

A
.

Th
e

fa
ir
 v

al
ue

 o
f
fin

an
ci

al
 a

ss
et

s
an

d
fin

an
ci

al
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

of
 t

he
 C

om
pa

ny
 s

pe
ci

fie
d

at
 f
ai

r
va

lu
e

on
 a

n
on

go
in

g
ba

si
s:

Fa
ir
 V

al
ue

Th

e
Le

ve
l o

f

Ev
al

ua
tio

n
M

et
ho

d

Im
po

rt
an

t
In

ta
ng

ib
le

Fi
na

nc
ia

l A
ss

et
s

D
ec

em
be

r
 3

1,

20
16

D
ec

em
be

r
31

,
20

15

Fa

ir
 V

al